

Case No. 2:20cv15994

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as personal
representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.

Plaintiff,

v.

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS, in his
official capacity as Sheriff on Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual.

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW FROM THE DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Deputy Eric Watson should be permitted to invoke qualified immunity as an affirmative defense. 3

 A. Deputy Watson did not violate any clearly established constitutional right or law which a reasonable officer would have had knowledge of. 3

 B. Deputy Watson’s actions were not objectively unreasonable. 5

II. Deputy Eric Watson should be permitted to invoke qualified immunity as an affirmative defense. 6

 A. Plaintiff’s expert testimony should be excluded because Watson’s personal biases are irrelevant in an objective reasonableness test and because the proffered data is irrelevant to the facts of this case. 6

 B. Plaintiff’s expert will not help the trier of fact understand the evidence because his proffered testimony possesses no rational connection to the generic statistical data. 9

 C. Plaintiff’s expert testimony should be excluded because the small value of the generic data is substantially outweighed by unfair prejudice and is likely to mislead the jury when it alleges departmental racial bias. 10

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anderson v. Creighton</u> 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	3-6
<u>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)</u> 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	3-4
<u>Black v. City of Akron, Ohio</u> 831 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1987).....	9
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	4
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</u> 509 US 579 (1993).....	9, 11-12
<u>Davis v. Duran,</u> 277 F.R.D. 362 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	12
<u>Foster v. United States</u> 858 F. Supp. 1157 (M.D. Fla. 1994).....	7
<u>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</u> 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	9
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	5, 7
<u>Harless v. Duck</u> 619 F.2d 611 (6th Cir. 1980).....	9
<u>Harris v. City of Va. Beach, Va.</u> 11 F. App'x 212 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<u>Intl. Broth. of Teamsters v. United States,</u> 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	9
<u>Jackson v. D.C.,</u> 327 F. Supp. 3d 52 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10

<u>Kisela v. Hughes,</u> 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	5
<u>Livingstone v. N. Belle Vernon Borough</u> 91 F.3d 515 (3d Cir.1996).....	12
<u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> 481 U.S. 279, 294 n.12 (1987)	10
<u>Messerschmidt v. Millender</u> 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	7
<u>Tennessee v. Garner</u> 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	4
<u>United States v. Ramirez-Robles</u> 386 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2004).	10
<u>United States. v. Olvis</u> 97 F.3d 739, 746 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<u>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</u> 429 U.S. 252, 270 (1977).....	8
<u>Waganfeald v. Gusman</u> 674 F.3d 475, 483 (5th Cir. 2012)	4

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....	9
